

NOS. 13-16106, 13-16107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHANIE LENZ,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT,

v.

UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP.; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC.; AND
UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
D.C. No. 5:07-cv-03783-JF

The Honorable Jeremy Fogel, District Court Judge

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND
ORGANIZATION FOR TRANSFORMATIVE WORKS IN SUPPORT OF
STEPHANIE LENZ'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* OR
PANEL REHEARING**

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.
P.O. Box #2477
Sausalito, CA 94966
Telephone: 202-642-2849
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WITHOUT AN OBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH STANDARD THE DMCA BECOMES A TOOL FOR CENSORSHIP.....	3
A. THE LACK OF AN OBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH STANDARD HAS LED TO A PROLIFERATION OF ILLEGITIMATE TAKEDOWN NOTICES.....	3
B. THE LACK OF AN OBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH STANDARD FRUSTRATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT FOR THE DMCA TO SERVE AS A TOOL TO <i>PROTECT</i> SPEECH.....	7
II. § 512(F) MUST BE AVAILABLE TO ENFORCE THE “GOOD FAITH” STANDARD BECAUSE IT PROVIDES THE MOST EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR THE LEGITIMATE SPEECH INTERESTS AFFECTED BY WRONGFUL TAKEDOWNS....	9
III. A LAX § 512(F) STANDARD EFFECTIVELY CREATES A RIGHT FOR OTHERS TO SILENCE LEGITIMATE CONTENT.....	11
A. BECAUSE THE DMCA CREATES A DE FACTO SYSTEM OF EXTRA-JUDICIAL INJUNCTIONS COMPELLING THE REMOVAL OF SPEECH, § 512(F) IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT NO MORE CONTENT IS REMOVED THAN A COURT WOULD ORDINARILY PERMIT.....	11
B. THE LAX § 512(F) STANDARD THREATENS FAIR USES OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> , 801 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	10
<i>Online Policy Gp. v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..	6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)	11
17 U.S.C. § 512(d).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 512(e)(1)	14, 15
17 U.S.C. § 512(f).....	3, 9
17 U.S.C. § 512(g).....	9
17 U.S.C. § 512(h).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Adam Rosenberg, ‘Pixels’ copyright notices took down the studio’s own trailer</i> , MASHABLE (Aug. 9, 2015).....	4
<i>Adam Steinbaugh, Ares Rights Adopts Matroyshka Doll Approach To Censorious DMCA Takedown Notices</i> (Sept. 2, 2014).....	6
<i>Ann M. Lipton, Slouching Towards Monell: The Disappearance of Vicarious Liability Under Section 10(b)</i> , WASH. L. REV. (forthcoming 2015).....	14
<i>Annalee Newitz, How Copyright Enforcement Robots Killed the Hugo Awards</i> , IO9 (Sept. 3, 2012).....	4
<i>Center for Democracy and Technology, Campaign Takedown Troubles: How Meritless Copyright Claims Threaten Online Political Speech</i> (Sept. 2010).....	7, 9
<i>Clicky Steve, When Bots go Bad: Automated DMCA Takedown Problems</i> (April 9, 2015).....	4
<i>Daniel Seng, ‘Who Watches the Watchmen?’ An Empirical Analysis of Errors in DMCA Takedown Notices</i> (January 23, 2015).....	4
<i>Daniel Seng, The State of the Discordant Union: An Empirical Analysis of DMCA Takedown Notices</i> , 18 VA. J. L. & TECH 369 (2014).....	3, 11

Emil Protalinski, *Automated DMCA takedown requests are awful: Microsoft asked Google to delete Bing links, and it did*, THE NEXT WEB (Oct. 8, 2012).....4

Emil Protalinski, *Microsoft accidentally asked Google to censor BBC, CBS, CNN, Wikipedia, and even the US government*, THE NEXT WEB (Oct. 7, 2012).....5

Emil Protalinski, *Why automated DMCA takedown requests are asinine: HBO asked Google to censor links to HBO.com*, THE NEXT WEB (Feb. 13, 2013).....4, 5

Google Transparency Report, FAQ.....5

Jeff Roberts, *Bad dentist must pay \$4,677 in case over Yelp threats*, GIGAOM (Mar. 3, 2015)6

John Tehranian, *The New ©ensorship*, IOWA L. REV. (forthcoming 2015) 7, 9

Jordan Pearson, *NBC’s Bogus Copyright Claim Got Canada’s ‘Mr. Robot’ Premiere Yanked from Google*, VICE (Sept. 4, 2015).....4

Matt Schruers, *Observations on DMCA Reform and Notice & Takedown Abuse*, PROJECT-DISCO (May 23, 2013)..... 5, 6, 9

Mike Masnick, *A Glimpse Of The Future Under SOPA: Warner Bros. Admits It Filed Many False Takedown Notices*, TECHDIRT (Nov. 10, 2011)4

Paul Alan Levy, *A Bogus DMCA Takedown from Apple*, PUBLIC CITIZEN CONSUMER LAW & POLICY BLOG (Nov. 21, 2013)6

Section 512 of Title 17: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014) (Statement of Katherine Oyama, Sr. Copyright Policy Counsel, Google Inc.)6

Section 512 of Title 17: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014) (Statement of Paul Sieminski, General Counsel, Automattic Inc.) 3, 7, 10

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....8
